


Harris County Community Services Department 
 

Executive Summary 

 

City HYSP PY2022 Contract Addendum 

July 26, 2022 

On March 24, 2020, the Commissioner’s Court approved the acceptance of the Child Care 

Council’s PY2020 City of Houston’s HYSP/TDHCA Homeless Youth Services Program award and 

executed a grant agreement with the Child Care Council for the total award amount of 

$199,141.00 for the purpose of providing Case Management Homeless services to Harris County 

residents experiencing homelessness and or at risk of homelessness.  

 

On May 25, 2022, HCCSD received notification from the Child Care Council of Greater Houston, 

Inc. that HCCSD was granted an extension to the Texas Department of Housing and Community 

Affairs (TDHCA) Homeless Housing Services Program (HHSP) through August 31, 2022 for HYSP 

funding in the amount of $250,864.00. This item would allow Community Services to accept the 

grant award. 

 

It is recommended that Commissioners Court approve HCCSD’s acceptance of additional 

funding for PY2022 from the City HYSP funds to continue serving Harris County Youth residents 

who are risk of homelessness and or homeless.  The additional grant award in the amount of 

$250,864.00 will allow Harris County to continue to provide Case Management services to 60 

eligible youth.  

 
 

 

 



ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY AND CHILD CARE 

COUNCIL OF GREATER HOUSTON, INC. 

 
THE STATE OF TEXAS     § 

                 § 
COUNTY   OF   HARRIS     § 
 

This Addendum. is made and entered into by and between Harris County (“County”), a 
body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas through its Harris Community 

Services Department, and Child Care Council of Greater Houston, Inc., ("Child Care Council"). 
County and Child Care Council are referred to herein collectively as the “Parties” and individually 
as a “Party.” 

 
WITNESSETH: 

 

 The County and Child Care Council wish to enter into an agreement for the 2021 Texas 
Homeless Housing and Services Program – Homeless Youth Services Program (“HYSP”);  

 
 Child Care Council has represented that it is fully qualified, capable, and willing to provide 

reimbursement for costs to the County;  
  
 Harris County, as a Texas county, is restricted by the Constitution of the State of Texas, 

the Texas Local Government Code, the Texas Government Code, and other statutes from entering 
into some of the contractual provisions set forth in the attached Contract. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements, and benefits 
to both parties, the parties agree to the provisions contained in the Contract (Attachment “A”) as 

modified by this Addendum (collectively referred to as the “Agreement”). In the event of any 
conflict between the terms and provisions of this Addendum, or any portion thereof, and the terms 
and provisions of any other part or portion of the Agreement, or any other terms and conditions, 

this Addendum shall control. 
 

I. 
Term 

 This Agreement is effective upon execution and shall continue until August 31, 2022, 

unless earlier terminated. The Parties agree that during the term of this Agreement, the County 
may seek from Child Care Council reimbursement for costs related to the Agreement incurred 

from November 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022.  
 
 Notwithstanding any provision contained in the Contract or elsewhere, the County may 

terminate this Agreement at any time, either with or without cause, by giving thirty (30) days 
written notice to Child Care Council.  

 
 In the event this Agreement is terminated by the County under this provision, County shall 
be reimbursed for expenses incurred through the termination date on a pro-rata basis.  

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EC4C2DC6-CEDF-426C-BBD7-9EEC9FC150AA



 
 

II. 
Texas Public Information Act 

Notwithstanding any language found in the Agreement, the Parties expressly acknowledge 
that this Agreement is subject to the Texas Public Information Act, Tex. Gov’t Code Ann.  §§ 
552.001 et seq., as amended (the “Act”).  Child Care Council agrees that to the extent, if any, that 

any provision of the Agreement is in conflict with the Act, the same shall be of no force and effect.  
Therefore, any provisions in the Agreement which provide that any information, including the 

terms of the Agreement, is confidential are hereby stricken and excluded from the terms of the 
Agreement.  Child Care Council expressly understands and agrees that the County shall release 
any and all information necessary to comply with Texas law without the prior written consent of 

Child Care Council.   
 

It is expressly understood and agreed that the County, its officers and employees may 
request advice, decisions and opinions of the Attorney General of the State of Texas in regard to 
the application of the Act to any software, or any part thereof, or other information or data 

furnished to the County, whether or not the same are available to the public.  It is further understood 
that the County, its officers and employees shall have the right to rely on the advice, decisions, 

and opinions of the Attorney General, and that the County, its officers and employees shall have 
no liability or obligations to Child Care Council for the disclosure to the public, or to any person 
or persons, of any software, or a part thereof, or other information or data furnished to the County  

in reliance on any advice, decision or opinion of the Attorney General of the State of Texas. 
 

In the event the County receives a written request for information pursuant to the Act that 
affects Child Care Council ‘s rights, title to, or interest in any information or data or a part thereof, 
furnished to the County by Child Care Council under this Agreement, then the County will 

promptly notify Child Care Council of such request.  Child Care Council may, at its own option 
and expense, prepare comments and submit information directly to the Attorney General of Texas 

stating why the requested information is exempt from disclosure pursuant to the requirements of 
the Act.  Child Care Council is solely responsible for submitting the memorandum brief and 
information to the Attorney General within the time period prescribed by the Act.  Child Care 

Council is solely responsible for seeking any declaratory or injunctive relief regarding the 
disclosure of information that it deems confidential or privileged. 

 
Electronic Mail Addresses.  Child Care Council affirmatively consents to the disclosure of 

its e-mail addresses that are provided to the County, including any agency or department of the 

County.  This consent is intended to comply with the requirements of the Act, and shall survive 
termination of this Agreement.  This consent shall apply to e-mail addresses provided by Child 

Care Council and agents acting on behalf of Child Care Council and shall apply to any e-mail 
address provided in any form for any reason whether related to this Agreement or otherwise. 

 

III. 
Independent Parties 

This Agreement is not intended to create and shall not constitute a partnership or joint 
venture between the Parties.  Child Care Council has no authority to bind or otherwise obligate the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EC4C2DC6-CEDF-426C-BBD7-9EEC9FC150AA



County orally, in writing or by any act or omission.  Nothing contained herein shall establish an 
agency, employee-employer relationship, partnership, joint enterprise, joint employer, or joint 

venture relationship by or between the County and Child Care Council. 
 

IN THE EVENT THAT ANY STATE OR FEDERAL AGENCY, OR COURT OF 
COMPETENT JURISDICTION DETERMINES THAT CHILD CARE COUNCIL IS NOT AN 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, CHILD CARE COUNCIL AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND 

HOLD HARMLESS THE COUNTY FOR ANY AND ALL DIRECT DAMAGES, PENALTIES, 
ASSESSMENTS, TAXES, OR EXPENSES THAT MAY BE INCURRED BY COUNTY AS A 

RESULT OF THIS DETERMINATION. 
 

Neither Party shall have the authority to enter into contracts or agreements on behalf of the 

other Party. 
 

IV. 
No Personal Liability; No Waiver of Immunity 

Nothing in the Agreement is construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any 

officer, director, employee, or agent of any public body that may be a Party to the Agreement, and 
the Parties expressly agree that the execution of the Agreement does not create any personal 

liability on the part of any officer, director, employee, or agent of County. The Parties agree that 
no provision of the Agreement extends County’s liability beyond the liability provided in the Texas 
Constitution and the laws of the State of Texas. Neither the execution of the Agreement nor any 

other conduct of either Party relating to the Agreement shall be considered a waiver by the County 
of any right, defense, or immunity under the Texas Constitution or the laws of the State of Texas. 

County does not agree to binding arbitration, nor does County waive its right to a jury trial. 
 

V. 

Applicable Law and Venue 

 The Agreement is subject to the state and federal laws, orders, rules, and regulations 

relating to the Agreement and funded by state or federal funds.  
 

This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Texas.   

 
The forum for any action under or related to the Agreement is exclusively in a state or 

federal court of competent jurisdiction in Texas. The exclusive venue for any action under or 
related to the Agreement is in a state or federal court of competent jurisdiction in Houston, Harris 
County, Texas. 

 
If any provision of the Agreement or this Addendum are held by a court of competent 

jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, then such provision shall be construed, as nearly as 
possible, to reflect the intent of the invalid or unenforceable provision, with all other provisions 
remaining in full force and effect.   

 
The failure of either Party to enforce any right or provision herein shall not constitute a 

waiver of that right or provision.  Headings are for convenience only and shall not limit or alter 
interpretation or application. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EC4C2DC6-CEDF-426C-BBD7-9EEC9FC150AA



 
VI.  

Notice 

Any notice, report, invoice, or other document required or permitted to be given or made 

under this Agreement shall be in writing. Any such notice, report, invoice, or other document shall 
be delivered (i) by hand, (ii) by prepaid overnight or registered mail, or (iii) via email (if any email 
address is provided) and shall be deemed to have been received on the first business day following 

the date on which it was sent. Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, all notices, reports, 
invoices, or other documents shall be delivered to the following addresses: 

 
 To Child Care Council: Child Care Council of Greater Houston, Inc. 
     6220 Westpark, Suite 150 

     Houston, Texas 77057-7386 
     Attn: Myrtle Skillern, Chief Executive Officer 

     Telephone: (713) 266-6045 
      
 

 To the County:  Harris County Community Services Department 
     8401 Lantern Point  

     Houston, Texas 77054 
     Attn: Adrienne Holloway, Executive Director  
     Telephone: (832) 927-4704 

     Adrienne.Holloway@csd.hctx.net 
 

Either Party may change its address for receipt of notices, reports, invoices, and other 
documents by giving the other Party ten (10) days written notice. 
 

VII. 
Indemnification  

Any language in the Agreement that states the County will indemnify Child Care Council 
for any reason is hereby deleted in its entirety. 
 

VIII. 
Successors And Assigns   

The County and Child Care Council bind themselves and their successors, executors, 
administrators, and assigns to the other Party of this Agreement and to the successors, executors, 
administrators, and assigns of such other party, in respect to all covenants of this Agreement.   

 
Neither the County nor Child Care Council shall assign, sublet, or transfer its interest in 

this Agreement without the written consent of the other, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. 
 

IX. 

Public Contact 

Contact with the news media, citizens of Harris County, or governmental agencies shall be 

the responsibility of the County.   
 

myrt@cccghi.com

DocuSign Envelope ID: EC4C2DC6-CEDF-426C-BBD7-9EEC9FC150AA



Under no circumstances, except in consultation with its attorneys, shall Contractor release 
any material or information developed in the performance of this Agreement without the express 

written permission of the County. 
 

X. 
Entire Agreement   

This instrument contains the entire Agreement between the Parties relating to the rights 

herein granted and obligations herein assumed.   
 

Any oral or written representations or modifications concerning this instrument shall not 
be effective excepting a subsequent written modification signed by both Parties. 

 

XI. 
Execution 

Multiple Counterparts: This Addendum may be executed in several counterparts. Each 
counterpart is deemed an original. All counterparts together constitute one and the same 
instrument.  Each Party warrants that the undersigned is a duly authorized representative with the 

power to execute this Addendum. 
 

 
CHILD CARE COUNCIL OF GREATER 
HOUSTON, INC. 

 
By________________________________ 

Name: ____________________________ 

Title: _____________________________ 

Date:  _____________________________ 

 

HARRIS COUNTY 
 

 
By: _________________________________ 

     Lina Hidalgo  
     County Judge 
 

Date:  _____________________________ 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 
By: ________________________________ 

         Sarah Hodges 
         Assistant County Attorney 
          C.A. File 22GEN2470 

  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EC4C2DC6-CEDF-426C-BBD7-9EEC9FC150AA

Myrtle Skillern

7/28/2022

Chief Executive Officer



STATE OF TEXAS  § 

    § 

COUNTY OF HARRIS § 

 

The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court at the 

Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on the ______ day of 

_____________, 2022, with the following members present, to-wit: 

 

Lina Hidalgo  County Judge 

Rodney Ellis  Commissioner, Precinct 1 

Adrian Garcia  Commissioner, Precinct 2 

Tom S. Ramsey  Commissioner, Precinct 3 

R. Jack Cagle  Commissioner, Precinct 4 

 

and the following members absent, to-wit: ___________________________, constituting a 

quorum, when among other business, the following was transacted: 

 

ORDER AUTHORIZING HARRIS COUNTY TO ACCEPT THE AWARD FOR 

ADDITIONAL ESG FUNDING FROM THE CHILD CARE COUNCIL OF GREATER 

HOUSTON, INC. 

 

Commissioner __________________ introduced an order and made a motion that the same be 

adopted.  Commissioner ____________________ seconded the motion for adoption of the order.  

The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed by the following vote: 

 

    Yes No Abstain 

Judge Hidalgo       

Comm. Ellis      

Comm. Garcia      

Comm. Ramsey     

Comm. Cagle      

 

The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and that 

the order had been duly and lawfully adopted.  The order thus adopted follows: 

 

R E C I T A L S: 

 

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2020, the Commissioner’s Court approved the acceptance of the 

Child Care Council’s PY2020 City of Houston’s HYSP/TDHCA Homeless Youth Services 

Program award and executed a grant agreement with the Child Care Council for the total award 

amount of $199,141.00 for the purpose of providing Case Management Homeless services to 

Harris County residents experiencing homelessness and or at risk of homelessness; and 

 

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2021, the Commissioner’s Court approved the acceptance of the Child 

Care Council’s PY2021 City of Houston’s ESG/TDHCA Homeless Services Program award and 



executed a grant agreement with the Child Care Council for the total award amount of $198,577 

and provided $83,558 in County matching funds from Harris County for the purpose of providing 

homelessness prevention services to City of Houston residents with extremely low income; and 

 

WHEREAS, on October 25, 2021, Harris County received notification from the Child Care 

Council of Greater Houston, Inc. that Harris County was granted an extension to the 2021-2022 

Emergency Solutions Grant/Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs Homeless 

Housing Services Program (HHSP) component for additional grant funding in the amount of 

$54,000.00 for a revised total of $144,661.00 in HHSP funding. Additionally, the proposed 

contract amendment with the Child Care Council extends the 2021-2022 HHSP program 

component four (4) months from August 31, 2021, through December 31, 2021.  

 

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2021, Commissioners Court approved acceptance of an additional 

award in the amount of $54,000.00 and the extension to the Child Care Council’s from August 

31, 2021, to December 31, 2021, for the purpose of continuing to provide homelessness 

prevention services. 

 

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2022, Harris County Community Services Department (HCCSD) 

received notification from the Child Care Council of Greater Houston, Inc. that HCCSD was 

granted additional ESG funding in the amount of $19,273.74 as an amendment to the existing 

contract in the 2021-2022 Homeless Services Program Contract (Homeless Prevention 

Component) for a revised total of $271,850.74 to continue to provide homeless prevention 

services to 15 households;  

 

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Homeless Services Program is to assist extremely low-income 

individuals and families with homelessness prevention assistance and through this additional 

funds, HCCSD will continue to serve as a resource by providing case management and financial 

assistance in an effort to enhance housing stability, provide linkages to community support 

agencies and improve the well-being of vulnerable populations at risk of homelessness; and 
 

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2022, Commissioners Court approved acceptance of an additional 

award in the amount of $19,273.74 for a revised total of $271,850.74 and the extension to the 

Child Care Council’s contract from March 31, 2022, to May 31, 2022, for the purpose of 

continuing to provide homelessness prevention services to 15 eligible low-income households.  

 

WHEREAS, on May 25, 2022, HCCSD received notification from the Child Care Council of 

Greater Houston, Inc. that HCCSD was granted an extension to the 2021-2022 Emergency 

Solutions Grant (ESG)/Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA) 

Homeless Housing Services Program (HHSP) for an additional 12 months, beginning on April 1, 

2022 and ending on March 31, 2023.  The extension included additional ESG and HHSP funding 

in the amount of $108,505 and $144,661, respectively, for a total award of $253,166 for the 

2022-2023 Homeless Services Program. 

 

WHEREAS, Harris County Community Services Department seeks approval to accept the 

additional (TDHCA) Homeless Youth Services Program funds awarded to it from the Child Care 



Council of Greater Houston, Inc. in the amount of $250,864.00 to continue to provide Case 

Management services to 60 eligible Youth households experiencing homelessness.  

 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF HARRIS 

COUNTY, TEXAS THAT: 

 

 Section 1: The recitals set forth in this order are true and correct. 

 

Section 2: The Executive Director of the Harris County Community Services 

Department or her designee is authorized to accept additional 

awarded funding and execute an agreement and any amendments 

with the Child Care Council of Greater Houston, Inc. related to the 

ESG/TDHCA Homeless Services Program. 

 

Section 3: The Executive Director of the Harris County Community Services 

Department or her designee is authorized to provide additional 

documentation in relation to said grants. 
 


































































